

No. 14-916

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KINGDOMWARE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,
PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES,
RESPONDENT

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN LEGION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

LINDA T. COBERLY
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 W. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-5600

ANDREW C. NICHOLS
Counsel of Record
STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
EIMERIC REIG-PLESSIS
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5000
anichols@winston.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. Review is warranted to establish that lower courts must adhere to this Court’s “long applied” rule that statutes must be construed “for the benefit of the veteran.”	7
II. In conflict with at least six other circuits, and this Court’s post- <i>Heller</i> decision in <i>Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs</i> , the majority held that prefatory clauses must trump operative language or become “surplusage.”	12
III. The decision below is nationally important because it imperils billions of dollars of benefits Congress intended for veterans.	18
A. The VA’s persistent refusal to obey Congress’s command diverts from veterans up to \$10 billion every year.	19
B. Confirming this case’s national importance, Congress strove to overcome the VA’s recalcitrance by strengthening the law <i>three times</i>	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ass'n of Am. R.R. v. Costle</i> , 562 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	16
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943)	8–9, 11
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	2, 8–11
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	7
<i>City of Joliet, Ill. v. New West, L.P.</i> , 562 F.3d 830 (7th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>CMS Contract Mgmt. Servs. v. United States</i> , 745 F.3d 1379 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Coffy v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 447 U.S. 191 (1980)	8, 11
<i>Crawford v. Burke</i> , 195 U.S. 176 (1904)	22
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	2–3, 14–15
<i>Escoe v. Zerbst</i> , 295 U.S. 490 (1935)	13
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946)	8, 11
<i>Florentine v. Church of Our Lady of Mt. Carmel</i> , 340 F.2d 239 (2d Cir. 1965).....	17
<i>Hawaii v. Office of Haw. Affairs</i> , 556 U.S. 163 (2009)	2–3, 14–15

<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011)	2, 7, 9, 11–12
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo Cnty. Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985)	11–12
<i>In re Aldevra</i> , 2011 WL 4826148 (Comp. Gen. Oct. 11, 2011).....	6, 18
<i>In re Aldevra</i> , 2012 WL 860813 (Comp. Gen. Mar. 14, 2012)	17–18
<i>Jurgensen v. Fairfax Cnty., Va.</i> , 745 F.2d 868 (4th Cir. 1984)	16
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	2, 8, 11
<i>Kingdomware Techs.—Reconsideration</i> , 2012 WL 6463498 (Comp. Gen. Dec. 13, 2012)	19
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998)	13
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001)	13
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Found. v. Marsh</i> , 721 F.2d 767 (11th Cir. 1983)	17
<i>Parish Oil Co. v. Dillon Cos.</i> , 523 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	3, 11
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	21

<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2191 (2014)	15
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009)	11
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 461 U.S. 677 (1983)	22
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	15–16
<i>Yazoo & M.V.R. Co. v. Thomas</i> , 132 U.S. 174 (1889)	15

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §644(g)	4
15 U.S.C. §644(h)	4
15 U.S.C. §657f(b)	5, 21
38 U.S.C. §1151	10
38 U.S.C. §8127(b)	6
38 U.S.C. §8127(c)	6
38 U.S.C. §8127(d)	1, 5–8, 10, 13, 21
Pub. L. No. 106-50 §101(3)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

GAO Report to Congress, 2012 WL 5510908 (Comp. Gen. Nov. 13, 2012)	6, 19
H.R. Rep. No. 109-592	1
Miller, K., <i>Dispute Simmers Between VA and Veteran- Owned Businesses</i> , Wash. Post, 2011 WLNR 23483727 (Nov. 14, 2011)	20
Rule 37.2(a)	1
Rule 37.6	1

Sedgwick, T., <i>A Treatise on the Rules which Govern the Interpretation and Construction of Statutory and Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1874)	15
Sherman, P., <i>Paved with Good Intentions: Obstacles to Meeting Federal Contracting Goals for Service-Disabled Veteran-Owned Small Businesses</i> , 36 Pub. Cont. L.J. 125 (2006).....	4, 12, 21
Small Business Administration, <i>Veteran-owned Businesses and their Owners—Data from the Census Bureau’s Survey of Business Owners</i> (Mar. 2012).	19
<i>Sutherland Statutes & Statutory Constr.</i> (7th ed. 2013)	15
Williams, J.T., <i>Veterans First? VA Should Give Vet Contracting Program Priority</i> , 47-WTR Procurement Law. (2012).....	19
